difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the employee rate. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.

The result as of June 30, 2022 is as follows:

Total pension liability 48,077,380$
Net position (34,533,804)
Net pension liability 13,543,576$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 71.83%.
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:
The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
6% 7% 8%

Net pension liability 19,097,826$   13,543,576$   8,883,261$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

- 75 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

   Government Personnel Retirement Plan (Continued)

The following presents changes in the net pension liability:
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances as of June 30, 2021 45,736,543$   39,736,587$   5,999,956$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 744,303   -   744,303
   Interest 3,126,384   -   3,126,384
   Differences between expected and actual experience 588,764   -   588,764
   Assumption changes 66,161   -   66,161
   Contributions - employer -   1,329,869   (1,329,869)
   Contributions - employee -   430,289   (430,289)
   Net investment income -   (4,620,542)   4,620,542
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (2,184,775)   (2,184,775)   -
   Administrative expense -   (157,624)   157,624
Net Changes 2,340,837   (5,202,783)   7,543,620
Balances as of June 30, 2022 48,077,380$   34,533,804$   13,543,576$

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the County recognized pension expense of $2,096,722 and
made contributions to the Plan of $1,329,869. As of June 30, 2022, the County reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following
sources:

Deferred Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 627,627$   (271,159)$
Changes of assumptions 1,097,840   (74,806)

2,615,188   -

[…]

all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 85.64%.The result as of June 30, 2022 is
as follows:

Total pension liability 13,587,949$
Net position (11,637,072)
Net pension liability 1,950,877$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

- 79 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
6% 7% 8%

Net pension liability 3,673,007$   1,950,877$   530,266$

The following presents changes in the net pension liability (asset):

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
Balances as of June 30, 2021 12,854,773$   13,174,546$   (319,773)$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 313,250   -   313,250
   Interest 876,284   -   876,284
   Differences between expected and actual experience 216,401   -   216,401
   Changes of assumptions 11,665   -   11,665
   Contributions - employer -   413,463   (413,463)
   Contributions - employee -   251,946   (251,946)
   Net investment income -   (1,461,558)   1,461,558
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (684,424)   (684,424)   -
   Administrative expense -   (56,901)   56,901
   Plan Change -   -   -
Net Changes 733,176   (1,537,474)   2,270,650
Balances as of June 30, 2022 13,587,949$   11,637,072$   1,950,877$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

- 80 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the County recognized pension expense of $369,341 and made
contributions to the Plan of $251,946. As of June 30, 2022, the County reported deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 272,724$   (172,004)$
Changes of assumptions 368,578   (15,119)

[…]

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)
Volunteer Length of Service Award Plan (Continued)
Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive volunteers. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.
The result as of June 30, 2022 is as follows:

Total pension liability 2,171,659$
Net position (1,010,079)
Net pension liability 1,161,580$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 46.51%.
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:
The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of
3.80% as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (2.80%) or 1-percentage point higher (3.80%) than
the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
2.80% 3.80% 4.80%

Net pension liability 1,622,434$   1,161,580$   798,813$

The following represents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position (Asset)/Liability
Balances as of June 30, 2021 2,716,222$   1,176,674$   1,539,548$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 141,968   -   141,968
   Interest 69,302   -   69,302
   Change in benefit terms (291,220)   -   (291,220)
   Differences between expected and actual experience 153,816   -   153,816
   Changes in assumptions (578,885)   -   (578,885)
   Net investment income -   (117,811)   117,811
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (39,544)   (39,544)   -
   Administrative expense -   (9,240)   9,240
Net Changes (544,563)   (166,595)   (377,968)
Balances as of June 30, 2022 2,171,659$   1,010,079$   1,161,580$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

- 84 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Volunteer Length of Service Award Plan (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the County recognized pension expense of $-64,435and made
contributions to the Plan of $0. As of June 30, 2022, the County reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 207,954$   (5,476)$
Changes of assumptions 1,423,003   (569,522)